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NOT AN OFFER TO SELL OR SOLICITATION OF AN OFFER

TO PURCHASE SECURITIES

This presentation does not constitute or form part of, and should not be construed as,

an offer or invitation to sell securities of Altice S.A. or any of its affiliates (collectively

the “Altice Group”) or the solicitation of an offer to subscribe for or purchase securities

of the Altice Group, and nothing contained herein shall form the basis of or be relied on

in connection with any contract or commitment whatsoever. Any decision to purchase

any securities of the Altice Group should be made solely on the basis of the final terms

and conditions of the securities and the information to be contained in the offering

memorandum produced in connection with the offering of such securities. Prospective

investors are required to make their own independent investigations and appraisals of

the business and financial condition of the Altice Group and the nature of the securities

before taking any investment decision with respect to securities of the Altice Group.

Any such offering memorandum may contain information different from the information

contained herein.

FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

Certain statements in this presentation constitute forward-looking statements within the

meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. These forward-looking

statements include, but are not limited to, all statements other than statements of

historical facts contained in this presentation, including, without limitation, those

regarding our intentions, beliefs or current expectations concerning, among other

things: our future financial conditions and performance, results of operations and

liquidity; our strategy, plans, objectives, prospects, growth, goals and targets; and

future developments in the markets in which we participate or are seeking to

participate. These forward-looking statements can be identified by the use of forward-

looking terminology, including the terms “believe”, “could”, “estimate”, “expect”,

“forecast”, “intend”, “may”, “plan”, “project” or “will” or, in each case, their negative, or

other variations or comparable terminology. Where, in any forward-looking statement,

we express an expectation or belief as to future results or events, such expectation or

belief is expressed in good faith and believed to have a reasonable basis, but there

can be no assurance that the expectation or belief will result or be achieved or

accomplished. To the extent that statements in this press release are not recitations of

historical fact, such statements constitute forward-looking statements, which, by

definition, involve risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ

materially from those expressed or implied by such statements.

FINANCIAL MEASURES

This presentation contains measures and ratios (the “Non-IFRS Measures”), including

EBITDA and Operating Free Cash Flow that are not required by, or presented in

accordance with, IFRS or any other generally accepted accounting standards. We

present Non-IFRS or any other generally accepted accounting standards. We present

Non-IFRS measures because we believe that they are of interest for the investors and

similar measures are widely used by certain investors, securities analysts and other

interested parties as supplemental measures of performance and liquidity. The Non-

IFRS measures may not be comparable to similarly titled measures of other

companies, have limitations as analytical tools and should not be considered in

isolation or as a substitute for analysis of our, or any of our subsidiaries’, operating

results as reported under IFRS or other generally accepted accounting standards.

Non-IFRS measures such as EBITDA are not measurements of our, or any of our

subsidiaries’, performance or liquidity under IFRS or any other generally accepted

accounting principles. In particular, you should not consider EBITDA as an alternative

to (a) operating profit or profit for the period (as determined in accordance with IFRS)

as a measure of our, or any of our operating entities’, operating performance, (b) cash

flows from operating, investing and financing activities as a measure of our, or any of

our subsidiaries’, ability to meet its cash needs or (c) any other measures of

performance under IFRS or other generally accepted accounting standards. In

addition, these measures may also be defined and calculated differently than the

corresponding or similar terms under the terms governing our existing debt.

EBITDA and similar measures are used by different companies for differing purposes

and are often calculated in ways that reflect the circumstances of those companies.

You should exercise caution in comparing EBITDA as reported by us to EBITDA of

other companies. EBITDA as presented herein differs from the definition of

“Consolidated Combined EBITDA” for purposes of any the indebtedness of the Altice

Group. The information presented as EBITDA is unaudited. In addition, the

presentation of these measures is not intended to and does not comply with the

reporting requirements of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”)

and will not be subject to review by the SEC; compliance with its requirements would

require us to make changes to the presentation of this information.

DISCLAIMER
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ALTICE SA
Q1 2015 RESULTS - HIGHLIGHTS

Approval received by the European

Commission on Acquisition by Altice 

S.A. of Portugal Telecom on April 20th

• Expected closing end May 2015

Numericable-SFR and Altice acquired 

Vivendi’s 20% stake in Numericable-

SFR on May 6th

• Altice ownership increases to 78%

• Numericable-SFR share financed 

through 830m in cash and 1bn of 

RCF

• Altice stake financed through vendor 

note due in April 2016

• 750m earn out cancelled and liability 

removed from balance sheet  

1 Pro forma defined here & throughout presentation as pro forma results of the Altice S.A. group as if all acquisitions occurred on 1/1/14, These results are not pro forma for the proposed Portugal Telecom transaction. 
2 Defined here and throughout presentation as EBITDA – Capex
3 See appendix for reconcilliation

Revenue down 3.3% to €3,263m split 

between France down 4.7% and 

International up 4.9%

• International up 7.1% excluding assets 

to be sold

EBITDA up 20% to €1,177m

• France EBITDA up 21% with EBITDA 

margin expanding by 7.2 pts to 34.0%

• International EBITDA up 16% with 

EBITDA margin expanded by 4.4 pts 

to 48.1%

• International EBITDA up 17% 

excluding assets to be sold

OpFCF2 up 12% to €645m

• France OpFCF up 17%

• International OpFCF down 4.7% 

(down 5.4% excluding assets to be 

sold)

Altice SA and Altice International 

€5.7bn debt issue completed to finance 

acquisition of PT deal

Consolidated proforma net debt at 

€24.5bn

• Average proforma debt maturity at 

6.9 years

• Consolidated proforma net leverage 

including synergies 3 at 4.4x

• Average proforma cost of debt at 

5.9%

Consolidated proforma cash €1.3bn 

and undrawn RCF €1.7bn

Recent Strategic Initiatives Liquidity & CapitalPro forma Financials1
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Dominican Republic

• Strong EBITDA growth of 48% and 11.9%pts EBITDA margin 
expansion to 52.5%

• 11% post paid subscriber growth in mobile

• 11% cable customer growth with continued strong growth in 3P

Israel

• Good growth in triple play and high speed broadband 

• UMTS mobile service revenue up 6% with 1 now million+ mobile 
subscribers but continued pressure on ARPUs

• Improvement of quality of service with churn back to H1 2014 levels

• Capex increase due to 4G and fixed network capacity upgrade

French Overseas Territories

• Strong EBITDA growth of 20% and 9.6%pts EBITDA margin 
expansion to 48.1%

• Strong shift from prepaid to post paid mobile

• Strong triple play growth with 3P penetration up 22pts to 65%

• Cable ARPU up 11% to €57 in Q1 15

Benelux 

• Market leading EBITDA margins at record 72% 1

Altice International

France

• Clear market leader in Fiber & accelerating investment in 4G+ 

and Fiber

• Marketing focused on high end customers and 4P convergence

• Growth in Fixed ARPU

• Mobile Postpaid ARPU stabilisation

• Synergies larger than announced

• EBITDA Medium term target 45%

• Significant deleveraging in Q1 from EBITDA growth and 

working capital improvement

• Cash on balance sheet at end Q1 2015 : €1.05bn

• Net Debt at end Q1 2015 : 10.8bn, Net leverage below 3x

Altice France / Numericable-SFR

ALTICE SA
KEY OPERATIONAL HIGHLIGHTS

1 including elimination of intercompany transactions between Numericable-SFR and Numericable Benelux
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Operational

Review
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FRANCE 
Q1 2015 HIGHLIGHTS

 Clear market leader in Fiber & accelerating investment in 4G+ and Fiber

 Marketing focused on high end customers and 4P convergence

 Growing Fixed ARPU

 Postpaid Mobile ARPU Stabilisation

 Synergies larger than announced

 EBITDA Mid-term target 45%

 Significant deleveraging from EBITDA growth and working capital improvement
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CLEAR MARKET LEADER IN FIBER
CONNECTABLE FIBER HOMES & FIBER CUSTOMERS

Largest Fiber footprint (1) Largest Fiber customer base

Fiber Homes Passed at end Q1 2015 (millions) Fiber Customer Base at end of Q1 2015 (000’s)

Strong Fiber advantage versus peers 

0.8
1.5

3.9

6.7

95

378

638

1595

(1)  Source: Q4 2014 estimates for Free, Q4 2014 published numbers for BYT, Q1 2015 published numbers for Orange and Numericable-SFR
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FRANCE
OUR LEADING NATIONAL INFRASTRUCTURE :

100M FIBER & 4G ROLL-OUT MOMENTUM

6.7m

Q1-15

Clear leader in fiber with ambitious targets

Runway for more fiber quadruple play customers

N°1

7.7m

2015 2017

12m

2020

15m

50%

Q1-15

70%

2015 2017

90%

2020

99%
+0.3m in 

Q1-15

+17%in 

Q1-15
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Fiber for Students / Low Content

Fiber High End

Mobile*

FRANCE
FOCUSING ON HIGH END AND QUADRUPLE PLAY CONVERGENCE

iStart

29€99

Starter 

39€99

RED Fibre

29€99

Power 

48€99

Power +

57€99

Starter 

39€99

Power 

48€99

Power +

57€99

Starter 

9€99

Power 

33€99

Premium

69€99

Starter 

9€99

Power 

33€99

Premium

69€99

* SFR mobile offers are now sold in Numericable stores since April 1st

Harmonisation of both product offering and pricing between Numericable and SFR

Continued focus on Quadruple Play with 4-Play customers now representing 53% of fixed customer base at SFR
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FRANCE
STRONG GROWTH MOMENTUM IN FIBER TAKE-UP

2014-12 2015-01 2015-02 2015-03

Numericable + SFR Numericable + SFR (previous year)

Monthly Client Nets Adds (‘000) 

Fiber Net Adds 4x higher than previous year 

Good start in migration from DSL to Fiber

+10

+16

+13

+19

+1

+5 +5
+4

Fiber Net Adds since December 2014 : +58k

(vs 15k in previous year)
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Fixed Customers in 000’s ARPU in €

FRANCE
B2C FIXED – GROWING ARPU

(1.6%)

(4.0%)

6.7%

6,623

5,129

1,494

Q1-14

6,520

4,925

1,595

Q1-15

TotalADSL Fiber

32.2 32.5

Q1-14 Q1-15

0.9%

41.6 41.1 (1.2%)

34.0 34.3 0.9%

Focusing on accelerating migration from DSL to Fiber, substantial uplift in ARPU

Fixed ARPU trending up with gross adds ARPU 3€ above customer base at SFR

FTTH and Cable ARPUs are converging

Total ADSLCable

6,577

5,030

1,547

Q4-14

32.6

41.0

34.0

Q4-14YoY YoY

Q1 2015 Fiber ARPU impacted by increase in VAT which

was only compensated by price increase on April 1st

FTTH

30.2 34.2 13%28.5

Encouraging Q1 2015 Fiber Net Adds growth +48k 

(versus +67k for FY 2014)
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FRANCE
B2C MOBILE – STABILISATION IN POSTPAID

(5.7%)

Mobile Customers  in 000’s

(2.1%)

(19%)
26.9 25.5

Q1-14 Q1-15

(5.2%)

16,769

13,141

3,627

Q1-14

15,816

12,860

2,956

Q1-15

Total BasePostpaid Prepaid BlendedPostpaidPrepaid

7.6 6.9 (9.2%)

22.6 21.8 (3.5%)

ARPU in €

B2C Mobile Prepaid customer base declines with limited impact on cash flow generation

Refocus on higher value customers and ARPU stability

Mobile service quality is improving as 4G coverage is increasing

Q4-14 Q4-14

25.9

7.2

22.1
16,238

13,004

3,234

YoY YoY

Postpaid ARPU is flat versus Q4 2014 when adjusting for 

seasonal decline in consumption and services

1/3 of decline in Prepaid Customer Base is due to non-SFR 

brands (Virgin and Buzz)
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FRANCE
POSITIVE ARPU DYNAMICS FROM NEW CUSTOMERS IN BOTH 

FIXED & MOBILE

Postpaid Mobile

Mobile Gross Adds ARPU at par with Customer Base ARPU

Fixed Gross ARPU is 4% above Fixed Customer Base ARPU  

20.2€

19.3€

ARPU

Total(1)

25.9€

Q4-14

20.1€

20.0€

ARPU

Total

25.5€

Q1-15

Customer Base Subscription ARPU Gross Adds Subscription ARPU

29.4€

29.7€

ARPU

Total

34.0€

Q4-14

29.5€

30.8€

ARPU

Total

34.3€

Q1-15

Fixed

(1)  Total ARPU is composed of the subscription and consumption & services
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FRANCE
B2B MOBILE & WHITE LABEL 

6.0%

B2B Mobile subscribers in 000’s

17%

6,298

3,739

Q1-14

6,701

4,226

Q4-14

TotalM2M

White Label fixed customers in 000’s

(0.9%)

4.7%

999

377

Q1-14

1,001

391

Q4-14

Totalfiber

Growth in B2B Mobile thanks to strong M2M Sales

Solid Growth in White Label Fiber customers

6,678

4,357

Q1-15

990

395

Q1-15
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Financial

Review
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2,740
2,872

1975 1854

577 558

321 328

Q1-14 Q1-15

(4.6%)

FRANCE 
KEY FINANCIALS

Revenue 

770
930

Q1-14 Q1-15

21%

Adjusted EBITDA 1

(€m)

316 400

Q1-14 Q1-15

Capex as % of Revenue 

(€m)

EBITDA - Capex

26.8%

EBITDA 

Margin

1 Adjusted EBITDA excludes some non-recurring or non-cash items  

454

530

Q1-14 Q1-15

17%

(€m)

34.0%(€m) B2C B2B Wholesale

11.0%

14.6%
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1975

577

321

FRANCE 
REVENUE SPLIT

Revenue by segment 

(€m)

1854

328

558

Q1-14 Q1-15

B2CB2B Wholesale

(6.1%)

2.3%

(3.3%)

 B2C Fixed revenue down 1.7% yoy due to decline in customer base  

 B2C Mobile revenue down 8.7% yoy due to declining customer base and ARPUs, but limited negative value effect due to 

stabilisation of postpaid ARPU in Q1 15

 B2B revenue down 3.3% due to declining mobile ARPUs in B2C spreading to B2B and declining voice tariffs
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Synergies Comments

Network

Unify & Interconnect our networks

Sale of Completel’s DSL network

Optimise our IT systems

Q1 Results

B2C

Simplify range of offers and brand strategy

Increase usage of fiber network 

Optimise client relationship management

Improve reach of distribution network nationally

B2B

Reorganize B2B business 

Mutualise B2B client operations

Increase profitability at Telindus

Other

Extract more value from media content

Rationalise real estate portfolio 

Review handset purchasing and subsidisation strategy

Implement new business model with technical suppliers

Reduce our G&A expenditure

FRANCE 
SYNERGIES LARGER THAN ANNOUNCED

a c c

a c c

a a c

a c c

ac c 

ac c 

ac c 

aaa

ac c 

aaa

ac c 
ac c

ac c 
aaa

aaa

a On track with 3 year synergy plan aa Overperformance on target aaa 3 year synergy plan target already achieved, more upside versus initial target

Key items

Tight cost control

Addressed network quality issues 

Renegociated contracts with sub-

contractors through rationalisation 

& prioritisation of IT  projects

Reorganisation of go to market

strategy in B2B

Reorganisation of B2C 

distribution and branding

strategy under review by 

employee representatives

Key savings in Q1 : IT systems €15m, G&A improvements €30m, External call center rationalisation €15m,

Network operations €20m and External service provider reduction €20m
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FRANCE
SIGNIFICANT 20% DELEVERAGING IN ONLY 4 MONTHS OF ALTICE 

OWNERSHIP 

Debt and leverage

(1) With a 0.75% floor on both EURIBOR and LIBOR

(2) Gross debt revaluation compensated by the MtoM of the FX elements  of the current derivatives

(3) Size of the RCF was increased from € 750m to € 1,125m on April, 23rd 2015

(4) Net Leverage figures are stated before €1.83bn payment to Vivendi which occurred in Q2 2015 

March 2015

Net leverage (Q1 2015 EBITDA x 4) 2.9x

Net leverage (PF LTM EBITDA) 3.3x

€ Million Instrument Ccy Yield Euros Yield (inc. Hedging)
Outstand.                
(Inst. Ccy)

Outstand.                
(Closing €)

Cash 1 050 1 050

Debt

USD Notes 5,7% 4,9% 7 775 5 623

EUR Notes 5,5% 5,5% 2 250 2 250

USD Term Loans L3M+3.75% (1) E3M+4.21% 2 594 1 876

EUR Term Loans E3M+3.75% (1) E3M+3.75% 1 900 1 900

Other debt 173

FX Effect (2) 1

Total debt 11 822

Net debt 10 772

Undrawn Facilities

Revolving Credit Facility (3) 1 125
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FRANCE 
Q1 2015 CASH FLOW BRIDGE

(150)

+930

EBITDA Capex Interests

(400)

+124 + 504

Other Change

in cash

(in €m)

(1) Other includes Taxes, Debt repayments and drawdowns and working capital improvements



22

Altice International

Operational Review
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ISRAEL – CABLE
IMPROVING MIX AND CUSTOMER SERVICE QUALITY 

-12
-8

-20
-24

-9

Q1-14 Q2-14 Q3-14 Q4-14 Q1-15

Customer losses back to H1 2014 levels

(‘000s)

Growing triple-play

41% 43% 45% 45% 46%

54%
60% 58% 54% 54%

Q1-14 Q2-14 Q3-14 Q4-14 Q1-15

Triple play penetration

Triple play % of gross adds

Improving mix and customer service

 Decrease in customer losses due to improvement

in quality of service in 2014

 Growth in high speed broadband and triple play

 Wholesale market : launch of wholesale product

in February 2015 (bitstream access)

 Launch of 500 Mbps offer in B2B

39%

60%

77%

Q2-13 Q3-13 Q4-13 Q1-14 Q2-14 Q3-14 Q4-14 Q1-15

Improving broadband mix

Broadband subs: 30Mb+

Broadband subs: <30Mb

http://www.istockphoto.com/stock-illustration-4839588-world-flags-button-israel.php?st=dc290f2
http://www.istockphoto.com/stock-illustration-4839588-world-flags-button-israel.php?st=dc290f2
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ISRAEL – MOBILE
UMTS SERVICE REVENUE UP 6%

207 157

641
901

Q1-14 Q1-15

iDEN UMTS

Mobile subscriber growth

(‘000s)

Mobile revenue growth

(NISm)

Mobile ARPU under pressure

Broadband subs > 30Mb

Competitive pressure in mobile market

91 86

67 51

74
57

Q1-14 Q1-15

iDEN UMTS Total

(NIS)

29 50

62 43

124 131

Q1-14 Q1-15
Handset iDEN service UMTS service Other

(30%)

 Reached 1 million subscribers in January 2015

 UMTS service revenue grew 6% despite intense price 

competition

 Strong handset revenue with low gross margin 

contribution

 iDEN service revenue declined as expected

 Finalisation of the 4G auction in January 2015

(Hot won one pricing band)

Note: Mobile revenue chart above does not include intercompany eliminations

1 058

848

215 224

(24%)

41%

25%

73%

4%

6%

(5%)

(24%)

(23%)

http://www.istockphoto.com/stock-illustration-4839588-world-flags-button-israel.php?st=dc290f2
http://www.istockphoto.com/stock-illustration-4839588-world-flags-button-israel.php?st=dc290f2
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ISRAEL – FINANCIALS
INVESTING FOR FUTURE CASH FLOW GROWTH

489 461

Q1-14 Q1-15

(5.6%)

EBITDA & EBITDA margin 

Note: Revenue is net of intercompany mobile / cable eliminations. Average Foreign Exchange Rates: Q1-14: ILS / Euro = 4.79, Q1-15: ILS / Euro = 4.44

47.9% 46.2%

EBITDA 

Margin

Improving Cost Base

 EBITDA impacted by declining revenue and additional 

expenses related to restoring customer service levels

and high speed network quality

 Capex increase due to acceleration of network upgrade 

and CPE roll-out

 Increasing costs in customer service and marketing to 

reduce churn and enhance profitability

219 

363 

Q1-14 Q1-15

Capex as % of Revenue

(NISm)

208 218 

813 780 

Q1-14 Q1-15

Cable

Mobile

4.8%

Revenue 

(NISm)

(4.1%)

9991 021
(NISm)

(2.1%)

21% 36%

http://www.istockphoto.com/stock-illustration-4839588-world-flags-button-israel.php?st=dc290f2
http://www.istockphoto.com/stock-illustration-4839588-world-flags-button-israel.php?st=dc290f2
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3 039 2 957 

667 742 

3 706 3 699

Q1-14 Q1-15

Postpaid

Prepaid

10

21

Q1-14 Q1-15

107%

DOMINICAN REPUBLIC – OPERATIONS
STRONG POSTPAID AND CABLE SUBSCRIBER GROWTH

Mobile postpaid sub growth

(‘000s)

3P sub growth & 3P penetration

(‘000s)

Cable ARPU growth

11%

Continued growth

 Good growth in prepaid customer base (+112k customers 

in Q1-15) following “ID invalid prepaid disconnection” 

phase in Q3-14

 Continued good prepaid to postpaid conversion 

momentum with 11% growth of postpaid subscribers

 Strong 3P growth supported by launch of “Smart Box” and 

new 3P offer to customers

 Cable ARPU has increased by 3.5% in Q1-15 driven by 

increase of 3P weight in the base

1 759 1 820 

Q1-14 Q1-15

3.5%

DOP

9% 17%

Including subs 

base clean up 

of 500k
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 EBITDA margin increased by 11.9% pts to 52.5%

 Contract negotiations with existing suppliers

 Headcount reductions realised with externalization 

(network maintenance, call center)

 Reduced communication spending (synergies / 

renegotiation)

6 071 6 134 

1 281 1 333 

1 237 1 197 

8 589 8 6651

Q1-14 Q1-15

B2B

Cable

Mobile

DOMINICAN REPUBLIC – FINANCIALS
STRONG EBITDA GROWTH THROUGH COMMERCIAL PERFORMANCE & COST STREAMLINING

1.0%

Revenue growth

(DOPm)

3 506 
4 481 

Q1-14 Q1-15

28%

Strong EBITDA and margin growth

(DOPm)

2 796 
3 327 

Q1-14 Q1-15

19%

Strong OpFCF growth

(DOPm)

Key highlights

40.6%

52.5%

EBITDA 

Margin

(3.2%)

4.1%
+11.9pts

1.0%

1 Q1 15 Revenue includes DOP 136m of intercompany revenues ; Average Foreign Exchange Rates: Q1-14: DOP / Euro = 58.2, Q1-15: DOP / Euro = 50.4
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Altice SA

Financial Review
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€m Q1-14 Q1-15

Reported

Growth

Constant

Currency Growth

Revenue

International 502 527 4.9% (3.0%)

France 2 873 2 737 (4.7%) -

Total 3 375 3 263 (3.3%) (4.5%)

EBITDA

International 219 254 16% 7.0%

Margin (%) 43.7% 48.1% +4.4pp -

France 770 930 21% -

Margin (%) 26.8% 34.0% +7.2pp -

Corporate Costs (5) (7) -

Total 985 1 177 20% 18%

Margin (%) 29.2% 36.1% +7.0pp

OpFCF

International 128 122 (4.7%) (12.3%)

France 454 530 17% -

Corporate Costs (5) (7) -

Total 578 645 12% 10%

ALTICE SA
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIALS
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ALTICE SA
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED REVENUE

€m Q1-14 Q1-15

Reported

Growth

Constant Currency

Growth

France 2 873 2 737 (4.7%) -

Israel 213 225 5.5% (2.1%)

Dominican Republic 148 169 14% 1.0%

French Overseas Territories 59 57 (3.8%) -

Portugal 46 39 (15%) -

Benelux 18 18 (3.8%) -

Other 17 19 13% 3.6%

Total 3 375 3 263 (3.3%) (4.5%)

• France down due to decline in mobile business at SFR

• Israel and Dom Rep positively impacted by strong currency appreciation of both DOP and NIS

• Israel down due to iDEN decline and reduction in cable customer base

• Dom Rep up due to growing cable customer base 

• FOT down due to DSL competition in Guyane, La Réunion and Mayotte
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ALTICE SA
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED EBITDA

• Group EBITDA growth continues to be strong driven by synergies

• France up due to synergies realization at SFR

• Israel down due declining cable customer base and higher spending on customer service

• Dom Rep up due to cost restructuring / synergies

• FOT up due to synergies/cost optimisation and increased fixed/mobile product offerings

€m Q1-14 Q1-15

Reported

Growth

Constant Currency

Growth

France 770 930 21% -

Israel 102 104 1.8% (5.6%)

Dominican Republic 60 89 48% 28%

French Overseas Territories 23 28 20% -

Portugal 15 13 (10%) -

Benelux 13 13 0.7% -

Other 7 8 10% 2%

Sub-Total 990 1 183 20% 18%

Corporate Costs (5) (7) - -

Total 985 1 177 20% 18%
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ALTICE SA
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CAPEX

€m Q1-14 Q1-15 % Capex to Sales

France 316 400 15%

Israel 46 82 36%

Dominican Republic 12 23 14%

French Overseas Territories 11 10 17%

Portugal 5 6 16%

Benelux 4 4 25%

Other 12 7 34%

Total 407 531 16%

• Group capex driven by continued investment in fixed and mobile infrastructure and customer-driven capex

• France capex up due to acceleration in fiber and 4G rollout

• Israel up due to network upgrade plan and CPE rollout of new fiber Box

• Dom Rep up due CPE rollout following new box launch, Fiber and 3G mobile rollout plans 
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Altice SA

International

78% 100%

France

Gross Debt1: €11.8bn

Cash: €1.1bn

Net Debt: €10.8bn

Un. RCF:          €1.1bn

Gross Debt: €7.6bn

Cash: €160m

Res. Cash2:      €3.5bn

Net Debt: €4.0bn

Un. RCF:          €575m

Q1-15 Actual Pro Forma for PT

International

78% 100%

France

Gross Debt: €11.8bn

Cash:               €1.1bn

Net Debt:        €10.8bn

Un. RCF:           €1.1bn

Gross Debt: €7.8bn

Cash: €160m

Net Debt: €7.7bn

Un. RCF:           €725m

1 Includes other debt (mainly leases) 2 AI restricted cash of €3,503m at swapped rate of 1.131 (at BS rate of 1.076 it would equate to €3,637m).

3 ASA restricted cash of €2,058m at swapped rate of 1.131 (at BS rate of 1.076 it would equate to €2,126m). 4 France RCF was increased from 750m to 1.125bn on April 23rd 2015. 5 LQA = Last Quarter Annualised

Altice SA

Altice SA Consolidated

Gross Debt:

Total Cash:

Total Net Debt:

Undrawn RCF

€25.7bn

€6.9bn

€18.8bn

€1.9bn

Altice SA Consolidated

Gross Debt:

Total Cash:

Total Net Debt:

Undrawn RCF

€25.9bn

€1.3bn

€24.5bn

€2.1bn

GROUP LIQUIDITY AND NET DEBT

March 2015

Net leverage (LQA) incl Synergies 4.0x

Net leverage (LQA) excl Synergies 4.3x

Gross Debt: €6.2bn

Cash: €131m

Restricted Cash3 €2.1bn

Net Debt: €4.0bn

Un. RCF :                 €200m

Gross Debt: €6.2bn

Cash: €131m

Net Debt: €6.1bn

Un. RCF :               €200m
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GUIDANCE & OUTLOOK

2015 Guidance
for Numericable-SFR (1)

2015 Adj EBITDA

growth > 20%

2015 EBITDA - Capex

€1.9bn - €2.0bn

Medium term Guidance

Adj EBITDA margin >45%

Q2 Results will be released on August 5th 2015

2015 Guidance
for Altice International (2)

2015 Adj EBITDA 

> €2bn

2015 Capex to Sales

high teens area

Medium term Guidance

Adj EBITDA margin >50%

(1) Based on Proforma 2014 reported Adjusted EBITDA of €3.1bn (2) Using Q1 FX, proforma excluding Cabovisao, ONI and Mobile business in La Réunion and Mayotte currently being sold, but including 

Portugal Telecom
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Q&A
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Appendix
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ALTICE SA PROFORMA NET LEVERAGE RECONCILIATION

PF PT Debt

(EURm) LTM LQA

Net Debt ASA Consolidated 24 523 24 523

LTM EBITDA ASA Consolidated 4 201 4 706

LTM Q3-14 EBITDA PT 997 997

LTM/LQA EBITDA inc. Synergies 5 199 5 704

Synergies PT 100 100

Synergies SFR 290 290

LTM EBITDA inc. Synergies 5 588 6 094

Net Leverage (LTM/LQA exc. Syn.) 4,7x 4,3x

Net Leverage (LTM/LQA inc. Syn.) 4,4x 4,0x


